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DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) has cause to discipline Holly Hallowell-Cagle (“Cagle”) for failing to determine blood glucose levels of 12 diabetic skilled nursing facility residents that were under her care and for attempting to cover up that failure by recording non-existent blood glucose level test results in the residents’ medical records.
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint.  We held our hearing on January 31, 2007.  Assistant Attorneys General Rex P. Fennessey and Bill Roberts represented the Board.  Cagle appeared on her own behalf.  The case became ready for our decision when the Board filed its reply brief on May 2, 2007.  
Findings of Fact


1.
The Board licensed Cagle as a registered professional nurse in 1997.  Her license has been current and active to the present.

2.
Christian Health Care is a skilled nursing facility in Springfield, Missouri, that cares for long-term care residents and residents that are there for rehabilitation so they can return to the community.

3.
From 1997 to the present, Teresa Lynne Sharp has been the Director of Nursing at Christian Health Care.  

4.
From October 2000 until January 2, 2002, Christian Health Care employed Cagle as a registered professional nurse.  

5.
Nurses at Christian Health Care are required to test the blood glucose levels of diabetic residents at certain times of the day and to record those results on records, called diabetic flow sheets, retained in each resident’s medical file.  It is particularly important to know a diabetic’s blood glucose level before the nurse administers insulin.  For instance, if the blood glucose is lower than usual, the usual dose of insulin could drop the level so low that the diabetic would lose consciousness.


6.
Nurses at Christian Health Care used a device called the Glucometer Elite (“Glucometer”) to measure a diabetic’s blood glucose level, called doing an “Accu check.”
   

7.
Cagle was trained in using the Glucometer by working with another nurse who was trained and who performs Accu checks.  Each Glucometer also had a user manual that was available to the nursing staff.

8.
To measure a resident’s blood glucose level, the nurse puts a drop of the resident’s blood on a “blood strip.”  After the nurse puts the blood strip in the Glucometer, the Glucometer will count down and then display the blood glucose level as a number.  The nurse records the number on the diabetic flow sheets.

9.
The Glucometer has a memory.  It stores Accu check results for the last 20 tests.  A Glucometer user can delete the Accu check result for the most recent Accu check if the user does so within two seconds of the time it was performed.  The only other way to delete stored Accu check results is to delete all of them.

10.
Removal of the batteries from the Glucometer does not delete anything from its memory.  

11.
Sharp was the person at Christian Health Care designated to handle patient complaints.

12.
On December 30 and 31, 2001, and on January 1, 2002, Cagle was the charge nurse on the night shift, 11 p.m. to 7 a.m.  Twelve of the residents under her care were diabetic.  Cagle’s duties included performing Accu checks on each diabetic at 6 a.m.  The patients and Christian Health Care relied on Cagle to perform the Accu checks and to properly document the results in each resident’s medical file.  

13.
Kim Fohts was the charge nurse who followed Cagle on days.  On December 31, 2001, two diabetic patients complained to a certified nursing assistant and to Fohts that they had not gotten their 6 a.m. Accu checks before getting their insulin shots.  Both patients were alert and aware of their surroundings.  One of them recalled what her Accu check results were from the two Accu checks on the day before.

14.
On January 1, 2002, Fohts reported to Sharp what the two residents had said.

15.
On January 1, 2002, Sharp had Fohts ask each of the 12 diabetic residents under Cagle's care whether they could recall having an Accu check at 6 a.m. that morning.  Fohts reported that nine of the residents said they did not get their Accu check or they did not recall it; one said she or he did get the Accu check; one said he or she got the Accu check from Fohts; and one did not answer.  Sharp decided to proceed further with her investigation.

16.
Christian Health Care had two nurses’ stations.  There were three Glucometers for the two nurses’ stations.  Two Glucometers were at the nurses’ station where Cagle worked and one at the other nurses’ station.

17.
Before 11 a.m. on January 1, 2002, Sharp had one of the Glucometers from Cagle's nurses’ station brought to Sharp’s office to be kept there.  Sharp’s office was locked when she was not there at night. 

18.
Also, Sharp instructed the nursing staff at the station where Cagle worked to use the same Glucometer for all the Accu checks beginning with the 11 a.m. tests on January 1, 2002.  That meant that the same Glucometer would be used at the 11 a.m. and following Accu checks on January 1, 2002, and for the 6 a.m. Accu check on January 2.    

19. 
Sharp thought that since the nurses at both nurses’ stations would be using their respective Glucometers for the 6 a.m. Accu checks on January 2, 2002, Cagle was not likely to be using the Glucometer from the other nurses’ station.
  

20.
Cagle was the night charge nurse on duty for the 6 a.m. Accu check for January 2, 2002.  Cagle intentionally skipped doing the 6 a.m. Accu checks for the 12 diabetic residents under her care.  Instead, Cagle wrote false blood glucose levels on the diabetic flow sheets for those residents, as if she had performed the Accu checks. 

21.
After Cagle wrote the blood glucose levels on the diabetic flow sheets, Sharp brought the Glucometer from Cagle's nurses’ station to her office along with the diabetic flow sheets.  

22.
Sharp activated a display of the Glucometer’s memory.  The Glucometer displayed the Accu check results taken on and after 11 a.m. on January 1, 2002.
  All of the results that the 
Glucometer showed were the same as the results shown in the diabetic flow sheets for those times.

23.
The Glucometer did not show blood glucose levels that matched those that Cagle had written in the diabetic flow sheets for 6 a.m., January 2, 2002.

24.
An examination of the Glucometer at the other nurses’ station failed to reveal any blood glucose levels that matched those that Cagle had written in the diabetic flow sheets for 
6 a.m., January 2, 2002.

25.
Sharp called Cagle into her office and showed Cagle the results of the investigation.  To test the Glucometer from Cagle's nurses’ station and to observe whether Cagle was doing the testing correctly, Sharp had Cagle perform an Accu check on Sharp’s assistant.  Cagle followed correct testing procedure and got a blood sugar level reading on the Glucometer.  The Glucometer stored the result in its memory.  This showed that Cagle knew how to perform Accu checks with the Glucometer and that the Glucometer’s memory was reliably maintaining the Accu check results.
26.
Sharp terminated Cagle on January 2, 2002.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove by a preponderance of the evidence facts for which the law allows discipline.
  A preponderance of the evidence is that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the 
evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”


The Board contends (1) that Cagle failed to perform the 6 a.m. Accu checks on January 2, 2002, on 12 diabetic residents and (2) that Cagle falsely documented blood glucose levels in the diabetic flow sheets.  


Cagle denies the allegations.  She testified that she performed the Accu checks with the Glucometer at her nurses’ station and that she documented the displayed blood glucose levels.
I.  The Board’s Evidence

The Board relies (1) on statements of diabetic residents that Cagle did not perform the 
6 a.m. Accu checks on January 2, 2002, and (2) on the fact that the Glucometer that Cagle said she used did not have any test results in its memory that corresponded to the ones that Cagle wrote on the diabetic flow sheets for 6 a.m., January 2, 2002.

A.  Statements of the Residents

To prove that the diabetic residents said that Cagle did not perform the Accu checks, the Board relies solely on the business record admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 6.  We admitted it because there was no objection at the time of its offer.  However, we have the discretion to give it whatever weight we think it is worth given all the circumstances.
  The Board seeks to establish that Cagle's offending conduct occurred on January 2, 2002.  Because Petitioner’s Exhibit 6 does not indicate when it was created or what date the statements refer to, the key issue is whether any other evidence provides the date.      

As Finding of Fact 15 indicates, the statements reported in Petitioner’s Exhibit 6 refer to the Accu checks that were supposed to be performed at 6 a.m. on January 1, not January 2, 2002.  Also, Petitioner's Exhibit 6 was made in the course of Sharp’s initial investigation about whether to pursue the two complaints that Cagle did not perform Accu checks on December 31, 2001.  We know that Fohts did not report the two initial complaints to Sharp until January 1, 2002, because her report as to one of the residents (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2) also records an event occurring on January 1, 2002.   

Fohts, the creator of Petitioner’s Exhibit 6, did not testify, so we rely on Sharp’s testimony, which was to the effect that when Fohts reported the two initial complaints on 
January 1, 2002, Sharp asked her to question all the diabetic residents under Cagle’s care to see if Cagle had performed the 6 a.m. Accu checks on January 1, 2002.  Cagle questioned Sharp about the relevant date of Petitioner’s Exhibit 6:

Q [Cagle].  It’s [Petitioner’s Exhibit 6] not signed.


A [Sharp].  Okay.


Q.  So you don’t know exactly who signed -- who wrote

these answers and exactly what question was asked?


A.  The question asked was -- I do know the question asked.  The question asked was:  Did they have their blood

sugar taken.


Q.  On what day?


A.  More than likely it would have been the 1st when --

 started the total investigation with the machine.[
]  
*   *   *
QUESTIONS BY MR. FENNESSEY:


Q.  Concerning that Exhibit 6 that we’ve been talking about, I understand that you don’t have that in front of you.  Would that have been a document that was part of your investigation?


A [Sharp].  Yes, it was.  It was actually a document where any time that we do an investigation in our facility persons that we feel have been possibly affected by the problem we go and interview them personally.

And we’ll -- at that time it would have been a one liner:  Did you get your morning Acu [sic] check.  Did you get your blood sugar taken.  And that would have been their response to that question.  That would have been part of our investigation process.


Q.  And you also said previously that the first complaints were on the 31st?


A.  Yeah.


Q.  And then actually the investigation took place on the 1st and 2nd?


A.  Right.


Q.  So would these have been taken on the 1st?


A.  The 1st.[
]

We find that Petitioner’s Exhibit 6 is a record of whether the diabetic residents thought they got their Accu checks at 6 a.m. on January 1, 2002.  Therefore, Petitioner’s Exhibit 6 does not support the Board’s contention that Cagle failed to perform the Accu checks at 6 a.m. on January 2, 2002.
B.  The Glucometer’s Memory

We base our finding that Cagle failed to perform the Accu checks at 6 a.m. on January 2, 2002, on Sharp’s testimony about her comparison of the blood glucose levels stored in the Glucometer to the blood glucose levels that Cagle documented.  Cagle testified that she used the 
Glucometer at her nurses’ station to do the 6 a.m. Accu checks on January 2, 2002.  There is no dispute that the Glucometer stores in its memory the last 20 Accu check results.  If Cagle performed the 6 a.m. Accu checks for the 12 diabetics, the results should have been in the Glucometer’s memory.  Sharp checked the memory of the Glucometer that Cagle said she used and found no results that matched the blood glucose levels that Cagle had documented.  Instead, the results in the memory matched blood glucose levels documented from Accu checks performed before Cagle's shift began on the night of January 1, 2002.   

Cagle argues that there were actually four Glucometers for use at Christian Health Care and that on the morning in question, there were at least two available for use for diabetics on both sides of the building.


This does not refute Sharp, but instead is consistent with Sharp’s testimony that she left two Glucometers for use, one for each nurses’ station, that is, one for each side of the building.  Sharp said that she personally retrieved the Glucometer from Cagle’s nurses’ station on the morning of January 2, 2002, along with the diabetic flow sheets.  We found credible Sharp’s testimony about what she found when she checked the Glucometer’s memory:  blood glucose levels that were consistent with those documented from the day before.  Sharp also testified that a check of the Glucometer at the other nurses’ station revealed no Accu check results that were consistent with the blood glucose levels that Cagle had documented for 6 a.m. on January 2, 2002.  

We conclude that the Board presented a preponderance of credible evidence to prove that Cagle did not perform Accu checks at 6 a.m. on January 2, 2002, and that she falsified the diabetic flow sheets to make it appear that she had performed the Accu checks.  
I.  Incompetency, Misconduct, Gross Negligence, 
Fraud, Misrepresentation or Dishonesty  


Section 335.066.2(5) allows discipline for:
[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

Cagle does not dispute that it was her duty to make the Accu checks at 6 a.m. on January 2, 2002, and to accurately document the results.  The issue is whether her failure to make the Accu checks and her falsification of documents falls within the characterizations set forth in § 335.066.2(5).
Competence, when referring to occupation, is the “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”
  As Sharp’s test of Cagle on the morning of January 2, 2002, showed, Cagle had the ability to use the Glucometer to perform Accu checks.  However, the evidence shows that she did not perform the Accu checks and so was indisposed to use her ability.  Therefore, Cagle’s failure to perform the Accu checks was due to her incompetence.  Further, Cagle knew that she must document accurately the Accu check results, but instead she created false documentation, showing further indisposition to use her abilities.  Therefore, Cagle’s falsification of records was due to her incompetence.

The court in Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001), defined misconduct:

The Supreme Court found that “[m]isconduct means transgression, dereliction, unlawful, or wrongful behavior, or impropriety that is willful in nature.”  Conard, 944 S.W.2d at 201.  Since the Supreme Court did not define “willful” in Baber or Conard, this court utilizes the dictionary definition of “willful.”  “Willful” is defined as “proceeding from a conscious motion of the will; . . . deliberate. 
Intending the result which actually comes to pass; . . . intentional, purposeful; . . . done with evil intent, or with bad motive or purpose, or with indifference to the natural consequences, unlawful. . . .”  BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1599 (7th ed.1999).
It is possible that Cagle could have simply forgotten to perform the Accu checks, realized this before her shift was over, and tried to cover it up with false documentation.  However, her defense is that she did the Accu checks.  While it is possible to forget one or two Accu checks, we do not believe that Cagle would have forgotten all 12, especially since the amount of insulin to be given the insulin-dependent diabetics depended on the results of the Accu checks.  We conclude that Cagle deliberately skipped the Accu checks and thereby engaged in misconduct.  

Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Even if the evidence did not support a finding that Cagle deliberately skipped the Accu checks, her conduct in “forgetting” to do so many Accu checks that were scheduled for 6 a.m. on every day of her shift would constitute gross negligence.
The false documentation is obviously misconduct because Cagle could not have accidentally recorded results of Accu checks that she never performed.  The documentation was not a matter of simply checking off the test as done, but involved putting down the specific blood glucose level that the Glucometer displayed.  Cagle's falsification of records does not constitute gross negligence because the intentional mental state required for misconduct is inconsistent with that of gross negligence.
A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  To “deceive” is “to cause to believe the false.”
  “False,” when used in 
the context of the other words in subdivision (10), means “intentionally untrue.”
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
    
Cagle knew that her documentation of the Accu check results was false.  She did this to induce anyone reviewing the records to believe that she had performed her duties.  Cagle’s conduct involved fraud and misrepresentation.

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Cagle’s false documentation of the Accu check results was dishonest.
Cagle is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5).
II.  Violation of Professional Trust

Section 335.066.2(12) allows discipline for “[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]”  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
 

Christian Health Care employed Cagle to care for the residents on her shift because of the special skills that her professional license represented her as having.  Cagle’s responsibilities included performing the 6 a.m. Accu checks every day on the diabetic residents because it was necessary for their health to monitor their blood glucose levels.  The diabetic residents depended 
on Cagle to perform the tests for the same reasons.  Cagle’s failure to perform the Accu checks and her falsification of the residents’ medical records violated the professional trust that Christian Health Care and the residents had placed in Cagle.  Section 335.066.2(12) authorizes discipline for Cagle's conduct.     
Summary


We find cause to discipline Cagle under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).

SO ORDERED on May 24, 2007.
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